grants a county the authority to exercise 

any powers for the effective operation of government as to local affairs; 

WHEREAS, Indiana Code Section 36-1-3-8 prohibits a county from prescribing a penalty 

of a fine for a violation of any ordnance that is more than two thousand five hundred dollars 

($2,500) for a first violation of the ordinance; and more than seven thousand five hundred dollars 

($7,500) for a second or subsequent violation of the ordinance; 

WHEREAS, Indiana Code Section 35-47-11.1-4(5) provides that a county may enactment 

or enforce a provision prohibiting or restricting the possession of a firearm in any building that 

contains the courtroom of a circuit, superior, city, town, or small claims court;